                          Nunez-Yanez, J., & Howard, N. (2021). Energy-efficient neural
networks with near-threshold processors and hardware accelerators.
Journal of Systems Architecture, 116, [102062].
Peer reviewed version
License (if available):
CC BY-NC-ND
Link to published version (if available):

[4] “Ambiq Micro Achieves World-Leading Power Consumption Performance with TSMC
40ULP Technology”, https://www.design-reuse.com/news/46420/ambiq-micro-apollo3-blue-
wireless-soc-tsmc-40ulp.html, accessed October 2020.
[5] “Ultra-low power and high-performance AI processor GAP8” https://greenwaves-
technologies.com/gap8-the-internet-of-things-iot-application-processor/, accessed October
2020.
[6] Farhoodfar, Avid. (2019). “Machine Learning for Mobile Developers: Tensorflow Lite
Framework”.
pers_Tensorflow_Lite_Framework
[7] K. Nikov, J. L. Nunez-Yanez and M. Horsnell, "Evaluation of Hybrid Run-Time Power
Models for the ARM big.LITTLE Architecture," 2015 IEEE 13th International Conference on
Embedded and Ubiquitous Computing, Porto, 2015, pp. 205-210, doi:
10.1109/EUC.2015.32.
[8] J. Chen and X. Ran, "Deep Learning With Edge Computing: A Review," in Proceedings of
the IEEE, vol. 107, no. 8, pp. 1655-1674, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2019.2921977.
[9] Z. Zhou, X. Chen, E. Li, L. Zeng, K. Luo and J. Zhang, "Edge Intelligence: Paving the
Last Mile of Artificial Intelligence With Edge Computing," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol.
107, no. 8, pp. 1738-1762, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2019.2918951.
[10] https://www.gyrfalcontech.ai/solutions/2803s/, accessed October 2020
[11] https://coral.ai/docs/edgetpu/faq/, accessed October 2020
[12] Weiss, K., Khoshgoftaar, T.M. & Wang, D. “A survey of transfer learning”. Journal of
Bbig Data 3, 9 (2016). https://doi.org/10.1186/s40537-016-0043-6
[13] J. Zhu, L. Wang, H. Liu, S. Tian, Q. Deng and J. Li, "An Efficient Task Assignment
Framework to Accelerate DPU-Based Convolutional Neural Network Inference on FPGAs,"
in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 83224-83237, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2988311.
[14] Xu, Zhe & Cheung, Ray C.C. (2020). “Binary Convolutional Neural Network Acceleration
Framework for Rapid System Prototyping”. Journal of Systems Architecture. 109. 101762.
10.1016/j.sysarc.2020.101762.
[15] Lien-Chih Hsu, Ching-Te Chiu, Kuan-Ting Lin, Hsing-Huan Chou, Yen-Yu Pu, “ESSA:

Time Multitasking Applications”. Journal of Systems Architecture. 110. 101775.
10.1016/j.sysarc.2020.101775.
[17] Yizhi Liu, Yao Wang, Ruofei Yu, Mu Li, Vin Sharma, and Yida Wang. 2019. “Optimizing
CNN model inference on CPUs”. In Proceedings of the 2019 USENIX Conference on Usenix
Annual Technical Conference (USENIX ATC ’19). USENIX Association, USA, 1025–1040.
[19] A. E. Eshratifar, M. S. Abrishami and M. Pedram, "JointDNN: An Efficient Training and
Inference Engine for Intelligent Mobile Cloud Computing Services," in IEEE Transactions on
Mobile Computing, doi: 10.1109/TMC.2019.2947893.
[19] J. Mao, X. Chen, K. W. Nixon, C. Krieger and Y. Chen, "MoDNN: Local distributed mobile
computing system for Deep Neural Network," Design, Automation & Test in Europe
Conference & Exhibition (DATE), 2017, Lausanne, 2017, pp. 1396-1401, doi:
10.23919/DATE.2017.7927211.
[20] Z. Zhao, K. M. Barijough and A. Gerstlauer, "DeepThings: Distributed Adaptive Deep
Learning Inference on Resource-Constrained IoT Edge Clusters," in IEEE Transactions on
Computer-Aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 37, no. 11, pp. 2348-2359,
Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2018.2858384.
[21] Amiri, S, Hosseinabady, M, McIntosh-Smith, S & Nunez-Yanez, J, 2018, ‘Multi-precision
convolutional neural networks on heterogeneous hardware’. in: Design, Automation & Test in
Europe Conference & Exhibition (DATE), 2018. Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers (IEEE), pp. 419-424
[22] E. Park et al., "Big/little deep neural network for ultra low power inference," 2015
International Conference on Hardware/Software Codesign and System Synthesis
(CODES+ISSS), Amsterdam, 2015, pp. 124-132, doi: 10.1109/CODESISSS.2015.7331375.
[23] Song, G. and W. Chai. “Collaborative Learning for Deep Neural Networks.” NeurIPS
(2018).
[24] Geoffrey Hinton and Oriol Vinyals and Jeffrey Dean, 2015. “Distilling the Knowledge in a
Neural Network”, NIPS Deep Learning and Representation Learning Workshop,  arXiv
preprint arXiv:1503.02531.
[25] S. Teerapittayanon, B. McDanel and H. T. Kung, "BranchyNet: Fast inference via early
exiting from deep neural networks," 2016 23rd International Conference on Pattern
Recognition (ICPR), Cancun, 2016, pp. 2464-2469, doi: 10.1109/ICPR.2016.7900006.
[26] E. Flamand et al., "GAP-8: A RISC-V SoC for AI at the Edge of the IoT," 2018 IEEE 29th
International Conference on Application-specific Systems, Architectures and Processors
(ASAP), Milan, 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ASAP.2018.8445101.
[27] J. Nunez-Yanez, "Energy Proportional Neural Network Inference with Adaptive Voltage
and Frequency Scaling," in IEEE Transactions on Computers, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 676-687, 1
May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TC.2018.2879333
[28] “Is DVFS worth the effort”, https://semiengineering.com/is-dvfs-worth-the-effort/,
accessed October 2020
22
[29] Davide Anguita, Alessandro Ghio, Luca Oneto, Xavier Parra and Jorge L. Reyes-Ortiz.
“A Public Domain Dataset for Human Activity Recognition Using Smartphones”. 21th
European Symposium on Artificial Neural Networks, Computational Intelligence and Machine
Learning, ESANN 2013. Bruges, Belgium 24-26 April 2013
[30] Ordóñez, F.J.; Roggen, D. “Deep Convolutional and LSTM Recurrent Neural Networks
for Multimodal Wearable Activity Recognition”. Sensors 2016, 16, 115.
[31] Y. Zhang, P. Hutchinson, N. A. J. Lieven and J. Nunez-Yanez, "Remaining Useful Life
Estimation Using Long Short-Term Memory Neural Networks and Deep Fusion," in IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 19033-19045, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2966827.